Intangible asset amortization   1.0 0.9 1.1 0.6
 Restructuring and impairment charges  -  0.5  -  0.3
Total cost of sales   74.4  80.8  74.5  81.6

Gross profit 25.6 19.2 25.5 18.4

Operating expenses:
 Sales and marketing 4.9 5.5 5.3 5.5
 Research and development 8.3 11.3 8.6 12.5
 General and administrative  5.4   5.0  5.4  5.3
 Intangible asset amortization  1.0 1.5  1.1  1.0
 In-process research and development   -   20.2  0.1  13.1
 Restructuring and impairment charges  -  1.7  -  1.1
Total operating expenses   19.6   45.2  20.5  38.5

Operating income (loss)  6.0 (26.0) 5.0 (20.1)

Other income   1.6  -  0.9  0.2

Income (loss) before income taxes 7.6 (26.0) 5.9 (19.9)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   0.6   -  0.6  (1.2)

Net income (loss)   7.0%  (26.0%)  5.3%  (18.7%)

more

POWERWAVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA RESULTS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)
   Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   July 3, Adjust-   July 3, July 3,  Adjust- July 3,
 2005 ments 2005 2005 ments 2005
Net sales $186,334 $186,334 $348,513 $348,513
Cost of sales:
   Cost of goods 136,857  136,857 255,893  255,893
   Intangible asset amortization   1,820  (1,820)1   -   3,741 (3,741) 1  -
Total cost of sales 138,677 (1,820) 1 136,857   259,634 (3,741) 1 255,893

Gross profit 47,657 1,820 49,477 88,879 3,741 92,620
Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing 9,150  9,150 18,644 18,644
   Research and development 15,425  15,425 30,054 30,054
   General and administrative  10,079   10,079  18,694  18,694
   Intangible asset amortization  1,875 (1,875)2 -  3,861 (3,861) 2 -
   In-process R&D   -  -   -   350  (350) 3  -
Total operating expenses  36,529  (1,875)  34,654  71,603 (4,211)  67,392
Operating income   11,128 3,695 14,823 17,276 7,952 25,228

Other income   2,919   2,919  3,152   3,152
Income before income taxes 14,047 3,695 17,742 20,428 7,952 28,380
Provision for income taxes   1,033  2724   1,305  2,043  7954  2,838

Net income  $ 13,014  3,423 $16,437  $18,385 7,157  $25,542

Earnings per share   - basic: $.13 $.16 $.18 $.26
   - diluted:5 $.11 $.14 $.16 $.22
Weighted average common shares used in
computing per share amounts - basic:  99,734  99,734 99,654 99,654
   - diluted:  131,908 131,908 131,590 131,590

1 This represents costs related to the amortization of acquired technology.
2 This represents costs related to the amortization of other identified intangible assets.
3 This represents the charge for acquired in-process research and development associated with the acquisition of
Kaval Wireless.
4 This represents the change in the provision for income taxes related to the preceding pro forma adjustments to
arrive at an assumed effective tax rate of 10%.
5 Diluted earnings per share include the add back of interest expense costs associated with the assumed conversion